

RECEIVED, 04/18/2019 03:07:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: SC19-328; SC19-479 (CONSOLIDATED)

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF
INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF
INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE (FIS)**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PARTNERSHIP FOR AFFORDABLE
CLEAN ENERGY a/k/a ENERGY FAIRNESS
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

GLENN BURHANS, JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 605867
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER
WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
HIGHPOINT CENTER
106 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - SUITE 700
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
TELEPHONE: (850) 329-4850
GBURHANS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

*Counsel for Partnership for Affordable Clean
Energy a/k/a Energy Fairness*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF ENERGY FAIRNESS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
Brief Overview of the Electric Utility Industry in Florida	2
Ballot Title, Ballot Summary, and Full Text of Proposed Amendment	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Principles of Review.....	9
II. The Proposed Amendment Violates the Single-Subject Requirement	10
A. The Proposed Amendment impermissibly engages in logrolling	11
B. The Proposed Amendment will work precipitous and cataclysmic change upon electric utilities and consumers.....	13
III. The Ballot Title and Summary Fail to Clearly Inform Voters of the Amendment’s Chief Purpose and Are Affirmatively Misleading.....	14
A. The <u>undisclosed</u> chief purpose and effects of the Proposed Amendment	15
B. Rhetoric relating to “choice” and “competitive” markets are affirmatively misleading, and the initiative flies under false colors	19
C. The ballot summary’s promise of “consumer protections” is misleading and illusory.....	22

D. The ballot summary misleads voters as to the adoption and effective dates of the implementing legislation.....	22
E. The ballot summary is misleading because it fails to disclose that the Proposed Amendment grants any Florida citizen the right to seek judicial relief compelling the Legislature to implement the Proposed Amendment.....	23
F. The ballot summary fails to provide adequate notice of the “conflicting” statutes, regulations or orders that must be repealed.....	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	17, 21
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	15, 17
<i>City of Homestead v. Beard</i> , 600 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1992).....	3
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1984).....	19
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	10
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Feo</i> , 24 So. 3d 737 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	22
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> , 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004).....	4
<i>Fort Pierce Utilities Auth. v. Beard</i> , 626 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1993).....	13
<i>Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015).....	9, 15, 18, 19
<i>Public Utility Comm'n v. Attleboro Steam Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	5
<i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988).....	3
<i>Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994).....	25
<i>Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....	12, 21, 22

<i>Rights of Electricity Consumers,</i> 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016).....	9, 22
<i>Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	10, 11, 19
<i>State v. Cotton,</i> 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<i>Storey v. Mayo,</i> 217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968).....	3
<i>Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla.1994).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....	15
<i>Treating People Differently,</i> 779 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (2014).....	10, 14, 21
<i>Voting Restoration Amendment,</i> 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	11
<i>Whiley v. Scott,</i> 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	24
Statutes	
Chapter 366, Fla. Stat.	25
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.....	17, 21, 25
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.02(2), Fla. Stat.	17
§ 366.04(5), Fla. Stat.	3
§ 366.05, Fla. Stat.....	22

Other Authorities

2018 Constitution 1

Art. 1, § 10, Fla. Const. 17

Art. I, § 10, U.S. Const..... 17

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const..... 24

Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const. 24

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. 2, 8, 10

Florida Public Service Comm’n, *Statistics of the Florida Electric Utility Industry for 2017* (Oct. 2018), available at: <http://www.psc.state.fl.us/Publications/Reports#> 4

Florida Public Service Comm’n, *Statistics of the Florida Electric Utility Industry for 2017*, Table 6 (Oct. 2018), available at: <http://www.psc.state.fl.us/Publications/Reports#> 4

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(a) 27

Statement for Right to Competitive Energy Market for Customers of Investor-Owned Utilities; Allowing Energy Choice, Serial Number 18-10 (Mar. 15, 2019) 4, 5, 13, 17
